price will be financed by way of a new mortgage on the property. All the conditions regarding the acquisition have
been satisfied and the acquisition is expected to close within three weeks.

Should such acquisitions not materialize, BTB will use the net proceeds to repay a greater portion of the amount
outstanding under the Acquisition Credit Facility and for general trust purposes. The indebtedness incurred by the
REIT from time to time under the Acquisition Credit Facility was used to fund property acquisitions in the normal
course of business.

Laurentian Bank Securities Inc., one of the Underwriters, is an affiliate of the financial institution to which amounts
outstanding under the Acquisition Credit Facility are owed. See “Relationship Between the Issuer and the
Underwriters”.

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets out BTB's capitalization at March 31, 2019, both on an actual basis and on a pro forma basis
after giving effect to this Offering and the use of the net proceeds of the Offering and the transactions described
under “Recent Developments”. This table should be read in conjunction with the March 31, 2019 Interim Financial
Statements incorporated by reference in this short form prospectus.

18

Description

Outstanding at
March 31, 2019

($ 000)

Outstanding at
March 31, 2019

after giving effect
to the Recent
Developments

($ 000)

Outstanding at
March 31, 2019 after giving
effect to this Offering, the

Recent Developments and the
use of the net proceeds (1)

($ 000)

Debt:
Class B LP Units 2,544 2,544 2,544
Mortgage loans payable 453,169 457,888 498,588
Convertible Debentures 48,856 48,856 48,856
Acquisition Credit Facility 15,000 15,000 13,227 (2)

Lease Liabilities 4,474 4,474 4,474

Unitholders' Equity
(Units Authorized: unlimited)  294,887 294,887 318,560

Total Capitalization 818,930 823,649 886,249

Notes:

(1) Giving effect to this Offering net of Underwriters' fee of $1,000,127 and the Offering expenses estimated at $330,000.
(2) Assumes that approximately $1,773,000 from the net proceeds of the Offering is used to repay a portion of the amount outstanding under

the Acquisition Credit facility. See “Use of Proceeds”.

Additional information regarding material indebtedness of the REIT is provided in the 2018 Annual Financial
Statements, the 2018 Annual MD&A, the March 2019 Interim Financial Statements and the March 2019 Interim
MD&A incorporated by reference herein.

CONTRACT OF TRUST AND DESCRIPTION OF THE VOTING UNITS